

HOUSE No. 7217

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, August 1, 1973.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading, to whom was referred the Bill changing the name of the Appeals Court to the court of appeals (House, No. 7139), report recommending that the same be amended by the substitution of the accompanying bill (House, No. 7217).

For the committee,

RICHARD E. LANDRY.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three.

AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF THE APPEALS COURT TO THE COURT OF APPEALS.

1 SECTION 1. Chapter 211A of the General Laws, inserted by
2 section 1 of chapter 740 of the acts of 1972, is hereby amended
3 by striking out the caption "APPEALS COURT" and inserting in
4 place thereof the following caption: – COURT OF APPEALS.

1 SECTION 2. Said chapter 211A is hereby further amended
2 by striking out section 1, as so inserted, and inserting in place
3 thereof the following section: –

4 *Section 1.* There shall be an intermediate appellate court to
5 be known as the court of appeals. The court of appeals shall
6 consist of a chief justice and five associate justices.

1 SECTION 3. Section 3 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "appeals
3 court" and inserting in place thereof the words: – court of
4 appeals.

1 SECTION 4. Section 4 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1, 4, and 6, the words
3 "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance,
4 the words: – court of appeals.

1 SECTION 5. Section 5 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the words "appeals
3 court" and inserting in place thereof the words: – court of
4 appeals.

1 SECTION 6. Section 6 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2 and 6, the words
3 "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance,
4 the words: – court of appeals.

1 SECTION 7. Section 8 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 5 and 6, 7, and 14,

3 the words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in each
4 instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 8. Section 9 of said chapter 211A, as so inserted,
2 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 2, and in line 8,
3 the words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in each
4 instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 9. Section 10 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3, 16, 19, 20,
3 23, 35, 36, 39, and 41, the words "appeals court" and inserting
4 in place thereof, in each instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 10. Section 11 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2, 4, 4 and 5,
3 10, 11, and 12, the words "appeals court" and inserting in place
4 thereof, in each instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 11. Section 12 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1, 4, 8, 9, 12,
3 13, and 19, the words "appeals court" and inserting in place
4 thereof, in each instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 12. Section 13 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3 and 4, 5, and
3 7, the words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in
4 each instance, the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 13. Section 14 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the words
3 "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof the words: — court
4 of appeals.

1 SECTION 14. Section 15 of said chapter 211A, as so in-
2 serted, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the words
3 "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof the words: — court
4 of appeals.

1 SECTION 15. Section 4A of chapter 211 of the General
2 Laws, as amended by section 2 of said chapter 740, is hereby

3 further amended by striking out, in lines 14, 23, and 25, the
4 words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof, in each
5 instance, the words: - court of appeals.

1 SECTION 16. Section 30 of chapter 214 of the General
2 Laws is hereby amended by striking out the words "or by the
3 appeals court", inserted by section 3 of said chapter 740, and
4 inserting in place thereof the words: - or by the court of
5 appeals.

1 SECTION 17. Section 30A of said chapter 214, inserted by
2 section 4 of said chapter 740, is hereby amended by striking out,
3 in line 4, the words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof
4 the words: - court of appeals.

1 SECTION 18. Section 31 of said chapter 214 is hereby
2 amended by striking out the words "to the full court of appeals
3 court for consideration", inserted by section 5 of said chapter
4 740, and inserting in place thereof the words: - to the full court
5 or the court of appeals for consideration.

1 SECTION 19. Section 31A of said chapter 214, inserted by
2 section 6 of said chapter 740, is hereby amended by striking out,
3 in line 3, the words "appeals court" and inserting in place thereof
4 the words: - court of appeals.

1 SECTION 20. The last sentence of section 69 of chapter
2 221 of the General Laws, added by section 7 of said chapter 740,
3 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the words "appeals
4 court" and inserting in place thereof the words: - court of
5 appeals.

1 SECTION 21. Section 70 of said chapter 221, as most re-
2 cently amended by section 8 of said chapter 740, is hereby
3 further amended by striking out, in lines 13, 16 and 17, 21, 24
4 and 25, and 27 and 28, the words "judicial, appeals" and in-
5 serting in place thereof, in each instance, the words: - judicial
6 court, court of appeals.

1 SECTION 22. The second sentence of section 71 of said
2 chapter 221, inserted by section 9 of said chapter 740, is hereby
3 amended by striking out, in line 3, the words "appeals court"
4 and inserting in place thereof the following words: — court of
5 appeals.

1 SECTION 23. The third sentence of section 71A of said
2 chapter 221, inserted by section 9A of said chapter 740, is here-
3 by amended by striking out, in lines 2, and 3, the words "appeals
4 court" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the
5 words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 24. Section 72 of said chapter 221, as most re-
2 cently amended by section 10 of said chapter 740, is hereby
3 amended by striking out, in line 2, the words "judicial, appeals"
4 and inserting in place thereof the words: — judicial court, court
5 of appeals.

1 SECTION 25. Section 73 of said chapter 221 is hereby
2 amended by striking out the first sentence, as amended by sec-
3 tion 11 of said chapter 740, and inserting in place thereof the
4 following sentence: — Each officer in attendance upon the
5 supreme judicial court or the court of appeals in the county of
6 Suffolk shall receive in full for all services performed by him such
7 salary as shall be fixed by the justices of the supreme judicial
8 court, of which salary eight hundred and fifty dollars shall be
9 paid by the commonwealth and the remainder by said county.

1 SECTION 26. Section 75 of said chapter 221, as amended
2 by section 12 of said chapter 740, is hereby further amended by
3 striking out, in line 2, the words "judicial, appeals" and inserting
4 in place thereof the words: — judicial court, court of appeals, —
5 and by striking out, in line 5, the words "judicial or appeals
6 court" and inserting in place thereof the words: — judicial court
7 or the court of appeals.

1 SECTION 27. The third sentence of section 76 of said chap-
2 ter 221, inserted by section 13 of said chapter 740, is hereby
3 amended by striking out, in line 1, the words "appeals court"
4 and inserting in place thereof the words: — court of appeals.

1 SECTION 28. Said chapter 221 is hereby further amended
2 by striking out section 77, as most recently amended by section
3 14 of said chapter 740, and inserting in place thereof the follow-
4 ing section: —

5 *Section 77.* Premiums on bonds of court officers and deputy
6 sheriffs in attendance on the supreme judicial court, the court of
7 appeals or the superior court in Suffolk county and on the courts
8 in Bristol, Hampden, Middlesex, Norfolk and Worcester counties
9 shall be paid by their respective counties.

1 SECTION 29. Section 80 of said chapter 221, as most re-
2 cently amended by section 15 of said chapter 740, is hereby
3 further amended by striking out, in line 2, the words “judicial,
4 appeals or” and inserting in place thereof the words: — judicial
5 court, the court of appeals or the.

1 SECTION 30. The second sentence of the first paragraph of
2 section 28E of chapter 278 of the General Laws is hereby
3 amended by striking out the words “or to the appeals court”,
4 inserted by section 16 of said chapter 740, and inserting in place
5 thereof the words: — or to the court of appeals.

1 SECTION 31. The second sentence of the first paragraph of
2 section 4 of chapter 279 of the General Laws is hereby amended
3 by striking out the words “or a justice of the appeals court”,
4 inserted by section 17 of said chapter 740, and inserting in place
5 thereof the words: — or a justice of the court of appeals.

HOUSE

181

REPORT OF THE

COMMISSIONERS OF THE

LAND OFFICE

IN RESPONSE TO A RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

AT ITS SESSION ON

APRIL 18, 1884

ALBANY, N. Y.

1884

WILEY & SON, PRINTERS

100 NASSAU ST. N. Y.

